
Exhibit A

Abbington Crossing I
ï0ê0 Old Brook Road

Charlottegville VA 22901
1 1/06/2015 RE: 976 OLD BROOK ROAD - -'''-U

SEND PAYMENTS T0 LANDLORD: !CHARLOW ESVILLE
, VA 22901-1777 sQ'ulRE HILL CHARLOTTESVILLE I

TERI CRAW FOXD & ELIMELEE DE LOS SANTOS ASSOCIATES, LCT/A ABBINGTON CROSSING )
lo00oLD BuooK ROAD .976 OLD BROOK ROAD jCHARLOITESVILLE

.VA 22901
CHARLOITFaSVILLE. VA 22901-1777 434.973-362:

NOTICE OF NONCOM PLIANCE
(FAILURE TO PAY RENT)

TAKE NOTICE that you have failed ro comply with the terms of yotlr Legse by failing to pay all of your rent that is
owed for November 2015. Because you are now Iate paying in full the amounts owed, the I mndlord hereby exerciscs its
rights under yonr Lease to require thàt yotl only make payments by casllier's check, money order or credit card processed
thrpqgh our approved payment system, Please note: A convenience fee will apply to credit card payments. Personal
checks will not be accepted. I-andlord also hereby exercises its rights under your Lease to direct and control how and
when partial payments will be applied - generally, such payments are applied to the oldest bâlances due, W e have now
retained Senex l mw, PC and they have already drafted this noticc and provided legal advice due to your noncompliancc.
Accordingly, pursuant to your Lease and Virginia Residential Landlord and Tinant Act (VRLTA) you will be liahle for
their attorney fees unless a Court rules otherwise.

VRLTA NOTICE: As a result of your failure to pay your Rent in ftlll and on time, in addition to owing your Rent you
are now obligated to pay the following, if any are actually incurred by the Landlord:

Rent - November 2015 $ 1 .231 .37
L-ate Fce $ 1 l 5.40
Attornçys' Fees (Notice of Noncompliance) $30.00
Total Due for November 2015 only* $ 1 .376.77*

* NOTE: This Total Due ONLY reflects amounts for November 2015 and does NOT include any prior or subsequent
balances.

lf your Landlord does no! actually receive payment in full of your Rent for November 201 5 and Late Fee within fivc (5)
dgyj of the date this Notice of Noncompliancè is served, an Unlawful Detainer or other Iawsuit may be I'iled qgainst yotl
and you will then be at risk of losing possession of your property and/or having a judgment entered against you for the
following additional amounl.s (if any àre actually ihcurred by the I mndlord):

Attorneys' Fees (Unlawful Detainer or other lawsuit) $55.00
Court Costs (Fi l ing fees and Service of Proceq. s costs) $50.0. 0
Total Additional Fees and Costs $ l 05.00

You may avoid these additional Fees and Costs only if the Landlord actually rçceives pqyment in full for all of your past
due Rent, Late Fees, and any other prior amounts owed bcforc this fivc (5) day period ends. Postmarks will not be
considered . Likewise, your Security Deposit will not be appliçd to these balances unless 'and until you actually move otlt
of the propcrty, a move-out inspection is completed and an itemization of damages is mailed to your Iast known addrcss.

Any and all payments made after the date of this Notice of Noncompliance are hereby accepted with full reservation of
rights to seek an Order/Writ of Possession of the prolerly, if allowed by law, regardless of whether payment iri full is
made before or after a Judgment or Order of Possession is entered against you. If the Landlord is granted or obtains
possession of the property prior to thc schedtlled end of the current l-ease term, you may contjnue to be hcld responsi ble
for the rçnt until someonè else becomes reyponsible for thc rent - please read your Lease carefully!

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true Rnd correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Noncom pliance was served 'to the tenants on
1 1/06/2015 by U.S . M ail , postage prepaid. sinçerely,

A bington Crossing I
h

* .

Abbinylon crossing I - - ' . -' - . r' --.. -- -.- .
* charlotlesville vA 22901 ' ,: Jannie jenki s1c00 old Brook Road
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Exhibit B

Abbingtbn Crossing l
0 OId Brook Road100

Charlottesville VA 22901
08/08/2016 R,E: 976 OLD 3RO0K ROAD SEND PAYM ENT: TO LANDLORD

:CHARLOW ESVILLjL VA 22901-1777 soumE HIJ
.L CHARLOW ESVILLE

TERI CRAW FORD & ELIM ELEE DE LOS SANTOS ASSOCIATES. LC T/A ABBINGTON CROSSINO
1999 OLD BROOK ROAD976 OLD BROOK ROAD
CHARLOU ESVILLE, VA 22901

CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22901-1777 4)4.:73.362:

NOTICE OF NONCOM PLIANCE
(FAILURE TO PAY RENT)

TAKE NOTICE that you have failed to comply with the tenus of your Lease by failing to pay all of your rent that is
owed for August 2016. gecause you are now late paying in full the amounts owed, the Landlord hereby exercises its
right. under your Lease to require that you only make payments by cashief's check, money order or credit card processed
through our approved payment system. Please note: A convenicnce fee will apply to credit card payments. Personal
checlcs will not be accepted. Landlord also hereby exercises its rights under your Lease to direct and conttol how and
when partial payments will be applied - generally, such payments are applied to the oldest balancçs due. W e have now
retained Senex Law, PC. and they have already drafted this notice and provided legal advice due to your noncompliance.
Accordingly, pursuant to your Lease and Virginia Residential Landlord and Tebant Act ('VRI-TA) you will be liable for
their attorney fees unless a Court rules othem ise.

VRLTA NOTICE: As a result of your failure to pay yow' Rent in fu11 and on time, in addition to owing your Rent you
are now obligated to pay the following, if any are actually incurred by the Landlord:

Rent - August 2016 $266.38
Late Fee $0.00
Attorneys' Fees (Notice of Noncompliance) :35.00
Total Due for Augtlst 2016 only* $301.38*

* NOTE: This Total Due ONLY reflects amounts for August 2016 and does NOT include any prior or subsequent

lf your Landlord does not acmally receive paymetnt in full of your Rent for August 201 6 and Late Fee within five (5) days
of the date this Notice of Nonconpliance is served, an Unlawful Detainer or Qther lawsuit may be tiled against you and
you will then be at risk of losing possession of your property anTor having a judgment entqred against you for the
following additional alnounts (if any are actually incurred by the Landlord):

Attorneys' Feej (Unlawful Detainer or other Iawsuit) $60.00
Court Chosts (Filing fees and'yervice of Proccss costs) $.50' 00. *

Total Addhi6nal Fees and Costs $1 10.00

You may avoid these additional Fees and Costs only if the Landlord actually receives payment in full for aIl of your past
due Rent, Late Fees, and any other prior ampupts owed bcfore this five (5) day pcriod ends. Postmarks will not be ')
considered. Likewise, your Security Deposit will not be applied to these balances unless and until you acmally move out 1

of the property, a move-out inspection is completed and an itemization of damages is mailcd to your last known address. (
!Any and all payments made after the date of this Notice of Npncompliance am hereby accepted with full reservation of 4

rights to seek an Order/W rit of Possession ofthe propeo , if allowed by law, regardless of whether payment in full is !I
made before or after a Judgment or Order of Possession is entered against you. lf the Landlord is granted or obtains ù

l
posscssion of the property prior to the sch#duled end of the current Lease tenyy you may continue to be held responsible f
for the rent until someone élse becomes responsiblk for the rtrq - please reud your Least carefully! l

' f the foregoing Notice of Noncompliance was sérved to the tenants on !i'I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy o
08/08/2016 by U.S, Mail, postage prepaid. gincerely, ?

.

(-ington Crosding 1 
I- - x ' - $

. 

. 
. 

, . - , 
, . 

. 
. 
.. 

. j;,Abbington Crossing 1 . 
. . 1.

i 000 O1d Brook Road * Charlottcsville VA 22901 ' . 9 Jannle Jenkins ' l
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Exhibit C
Abblngton Crosslng l

1000 Old Brook Road
Charlottesville VA :2901

09/06/20 1 6 R.E: 976 OLD BROOK ROAD
CHARLUU ESVILLE, VA 22901-1777

TERI CRAWFORD & ELIMELSE DE LOS SANTOS
976 OLD BROOK ROAD
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22901-1777

SEND PAYM ENTS TO LANDLORD:
SQUIRE HILL CHAIIYOW ESWLLE
ASSUCIATES, LC T/A ABBINGTQN CROSSmG
1000 OLD BROOK ROAD
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22901
434-973.3629

NOTIC: OF NONCOM PLIANCE
(FAILURX TO PAY RENT)

TAKE NOTICE that you have failed to comply with the terms of your Leqje by failing to pay a11 of your rent that is
owed for September 2016. Because you are now late paying in full the amounts owed, the Landlord hereby exercises its
rights under your Lease to require that you only make payments by cashier's check, money ofder or credit card processed
tkough our approved payment system. Please note: A convenience fee will apply to credjt card paymepts. Personal
checks will not be accepted, Landlord also hçreby exercises its rights under your Lease to direct and control how and
when partial payments will be applied - generally, such payments are applie; to the oldest balances due, W e have now
retained Senex Law, PC and they have already drafted this notice and provided legal advice due to your nontompliance.
Accordingly, pursuant to your Lease and Virginia Residential Landlord and Tenant Act (VRLTA) you will be liable for
their attomey fees unless a Court rules otherwise.

VRLTA NOTICE: As a result of your failure t: pay your Rent in full an# on time, in addition to owing your Rent you
are now obligated to pay the following, if any are actually incurred by the Landlord:

Rent - Septembcr 20 l 6 $ 1,237.62
Late Fee $ 1 17.40
Attorneys' Fees (Notice of Noncompliance) $35.00
Total Due for September 2016 only: $ 1 ,390.02*

* NOTE: This Total Due ONLY retlects amounts for September 2016 and does N0T include any prior or subseqùeht
balances.

lf your Landlord does not actually receive payment in fMll Qf your Rent for September 2016 and Late Fee within five (5)
days of the date this Notice of Noncompliance is served, an Unlawful Detainer or other lawstit may be filed against you
and you will then be at risk of losing possesjion of your property and/or hyving a judgment entered agpinst you for the
following additional amounts (if any are actuqlly incurred by the Landlord):

Attonleys' Fees (Unlawful Detainer or other lawsuit) $65.00
Courtrosts (Fill'ng fecs and Scrvice of Proccss costs) $50.00
Total Ailditional Fees and Costs $ 1 15.00

You may avoid these additional Fees and Costs only if the Landlord actually receives payment in full for all of your past
due Rent, Late Fees, and any other prior amounts .owed beforc this five (5) day period ends. Postmarks will not be
considered. Likewise, your Security Deposit will not be applied to these balances unless and until you acmally move out
of the property, a move-out inlpection is completed ahd an itemization of damages is mailed to your last known address.

Any and alI payments made after the date of this Notice of Noncomplianc: are hereby accepted with ftlll reservation of
rights to seek an Order/Writ of Possession of the pfoperty, if allowed by law, regardless pf whether pqyment in f'ull is
made before ot àfter a Judgmept or Order of Posjession is çntered against you. If the Landiord is granted or obtains
possession of the property prior to the scheduled end of the current Lease term, you may continge to be held respons'ible
for the rent until someone else becomes msjonsible for the rent - pleàse rçad your Leaàe carefully!
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a tnle and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Noncompliance was served. lo the tengnts on
09/06/20 16 by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid. sincemly

,

ington Crossing I .% . %

Abbinglon Crossing 1 . ' ' ' '
1000 öld Bkook Road * Chnrlottcsville VA 2290 l ' # Jannle JelikinCase 3:16-cv-00073-GEC   Document 1-2   Filed 10/05/16   Page 3 of 21   Pageid#: 34
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Exhibit E

11/06/2015

PATRICIA SAUNDERS
6121 GLENWAY COURT
RICIIMOND, VA 23225.5939

G lenway G reen
435 German Sehool Road
Riehmond VA 23225

RE: 6121 GLENWAY COURTRICHMOND, VA 23225-5939 I :END IIAYMEN'IN TO LANDLORD..DOMINION ASSOCIATBS. LC T/A GLENWAY I
GREEN
435 GERMAN SCHOOL ROAD
RICHMOND, VA 23225
804.231.6598

NOTICE OF NONCOO LIANCE
(FM LURE TO PAY RENT)

TAKE NOTICE that you have failed to comply with the tcrms of your Lease by failing to pay all of your rent that is
owed for November 2015. Because you are now lale paying in fnll the smounts owed, the l-ndlord hereby exerciscs it.s
rights under your Lease to require that you only make payments by rmqhier's check, money order or credit card processed
through our approved payment system. Please note: A convenience fee will apply to crdit card payments. Personal
checks will not be accepted. lmndlord also hereby exercises its rights under your 1 .emqe to dired and control how and
when pndial payments will be applied - generally, such payments are applied to the oldest balances due. W e have now
retained Senex Law, PC and they have already drafted this notice and provided legal advice due to your noncompliance.
Accordingly, pursuant to your Im se and Virginia Residential llmdlord and Tenant Act IVRLTAI you will be liable for
their attorney fees unless a Court rules otherwise.

VQT,TA NOTICE: As a result of your failure to pay your Rent in full and on time, in addition to owing your Rent you
are now obligated to pay the following, if any are actually incurred by the 1 Jmdlord:

Rent - November 2015 $838.54
Mte Fee $81.58
Attorneys' Feeg (Notice of Noncompliance) $30.00
Total Due for November 2015 only* $950.12*

* NOTE: This Total Due OM W  reflects amounts for November 2015 and does NOT include any prior or subsequent
balances.

If your lmndlord does not actually receive payment in full of your Rent for November 2015 and Late Fee within five (5)
' days of the date tMs Notice of Noncompliance is served, an Unlawful DeY ner or other lawsuit may be filed against you
and you will then be at risk of losing possession of your property and/or having ajudgment entered against you for the
following additional qmounts (if any are actually incurred by the I mndlord):

Attomeys' Fees lunlawful Dvtain' er or other lawguit) $55.00
Court C.oyts (Rling fees and Se. rvice of Process costs) :54.%
Total Additional Fees and Costs $109.00

You may avoid these additional Fees and Costs only if the Landlord actually receives payment in full for a1l of your pagt
due Rent, 1.a2 Fees, and any other prior amounts owed before this five (5) day period ends. Postmarks will not be
considered. Likewise, your Security Deposit will not be applied to these balances unless and until you actually move out
of the prom rty, a move-out inspection is completed and an itemization of damages is mailed to your last known address,

Any and a1l payment.s made after the date of this Notice of Noncompliance are hereby accepted with full reservation of
rights to seek an Order/Writ of Possession of the propeo , if allowed by law, regardless of whether payment in full is
made before or after a Judgment or Order of Possession is entered against you. If the lmndlord is granted or obtains
possession of the property prior to the schcduled end ()f the current Lcase term, you may continue to be held resm nsible
for the rent until someone else becomes responsible for the rent - please read your Lease carefully!

I HEREBY CTIRrl''lIkY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Noncompliance was served to the tenants on
11/062015 by U.S . Mail, postage prepdd. sincerely

,

Glenway Green

Gltnway Gran , '
43501n11% School Road * Kchmond VA 23225 By: M c enzleCase 3:16-cv-00073-GEC   Document 1-2   Filed 10/05/16   Page 5 of 21   Pageid#: 36



Exhibit F

Glenway Green !'
435 German Sehool Road l
Richmond VA 23225

02/08/2016 RE: 6121 GLENWAY COURT NEND PAYMENT: To LANDLORD..
RICHMOND, VA 23225.5939 ooulxjoN ASSOCIATES

,IX  T/A GLENWAY
PATRICIA SAIJNDBRS OREEN

435 GERVAN SCHOOL ROAD6121 GLENWAY COURT
RICHMOND.VA 23225

RICHM OND, VA 23225-5939 8- .z31.6598

NOTICE OF NONCOU LIANCE
(FAILURE TO PAY QENT)

TAKE NO'I'ICE that you have failed to comply with the terlrm of your lm qe by failing to pay a1l of your rent that is
owed for February 2016. Because you are now late paying in full 1he amounts owed, the lzmdlord hereby exercises it.s
rights under your 1 m qe to require that you only make payments by cashier's check, money order or credit card processed
through our approved payment system. Please pote: A convenience fee will apply to cyedit card Payments. Persomql
checks will not bt accepted. u ndlord also hereby exercises its rights lmder your Leasq to direct aad coneol how and
when partial myments will be applied - generally, such payments are applied to the olpest balances due. We have now

1

retained Senex Iaaw, PC and they have alrody drafted tllis notice and provided legal ajvic,e due to your noncompliance.
Accordingly, pursuant to your Leaje and Vir/nia Residential 1 Jmdlord and Tennnt Al (VRLTA) you will be liable for
their attorney fee.s unless a Court rules otherwise. l

VQI,TA NOTICE: As a result of your faîlure to pay your Rent in f11ll and on time, in àddition to owing your Rent you
are now obligated to pay the following, if any are actually incurred by the Iumdlord: j

Rent - February 2016 $838.88 1 JD
laate Fee $8 1.69 l SD

. . o5 (m ---.--5-Attorneysl Fees lNotlce of Noncomphance) . g aTotal Due for February 2016 only* $955.57*

* NOTE: TMs Total Due ONLY reflects amounts for Februmy 2016 and does NOT include any prior or subsequent
balances.

lf your I mndlord does not actually receive payment in full of your Rent for February 2016 and Late Fee within 5ve (5)
days of the date this Noice of Noncompliance is served. an Unlawftll Detainer or other lawsuit may be Rled against you
and you will then be at risk of losing possession of your property and/or having ajudgment entered against you for the
following additional amotmts (if eny are acmally incurred by the 1 Jmdlord):

Attomeys' Fees tunlawful Detainer or other lawsuit) $60*.00
Court Costs (Filin: fees and Service' of Process co' sLN') $54.*
Total Xdditional Fees and Costs $114.00

l

You may avoid these addiuonal Fees and Costs only if the 1 Jmdlord actllnlly receives tayment in full for a11 of your past
due Rent, % te Fees, and any other prior amounts owed before this five (5) day peHod Mnds. Postmarks will not be
considered. Likewise, your Security Deposit will not be applied to these balances unless and until you acmally move out
of the property, a move-out inspection is completed and >n itemization of dnmages is mailed to your last known address.

Any and alI payments mnde after the date of this Notice of Noncompliance are hereby accepted with ftlll reservauon of
rights to seek an OrderA rit of Posgessipn of tile property, if allowed by law, regardless of whetlmr payment in full is
made before or after a Judgment or Order of Possession is entered against you. lf the Imndlord is granted or obtains
possession of 1he property prior to the scheduled end of the current l-enqe term , you may continue to be held responsible
for the rent until someone else becomes responsible for the rent - please read your Leaze carefully!

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Nouce of Noncompliance was served to the tenants on
02/08/2016 by U.S. M ail, postage prepaid. . sincerely, '

G enway Green -
: *

Olenway Green -
435 German Schxl Road * llichmcnd VA 23225 : Snmh RemingCase 3:16-cv-00073-GEC   Document 1-2   Filed 10/05/16   Page 6 of 21   Pageid#: 37



Exhibit G

' Glenway Green
435 German School Road
Richmond VA 23225

03/07c 16 RE: 6121 GLENWAY COURT SEND PAYM EN'IN 'lX) LANDLORD'
.1:1(711M0N17.VA 23225-5939 ooulu ox ASSOCIATES

,IX T/A GLM WAY
PATRICIA SAUNDERS 0RFZN

435 OERMAN SCHOOLROAD6121 GLENWAY COURT
RICIIMOND,VA 23225

RICHMOND, VA 23225-5939 8-
.231.6598

NOTICE OF NONCOO LIANCE
(FM LIIRE TO PAY REND

TAKE Noel'lf!E that you have failed to comply with the terms of your lzmqe by failing to pay a1l of your rent that is
owed for M arch 2016. Bezause you are now Iate paying in full !he amounts owed, the l mndlord hereby exercises its rights
tmder your 1 m qe to requirc that you only make paymcnts by cashier's check, money order or credit card processed
tluough our approved payment system. Please note: A convenience fee will apply to credit card payments. Personal
checks will not be accepted. Imndlord also hereby exerciseg itg rights under your Ixaso to direct and coneol how and
when partial paymentq will be applied - generally, such payments are applied to the oldest balances due. W e have now
reY ned Senex Law, PC and they have already drnfted this notice and pmvide  legal advice due to your noncompliance.
Accordingly, pursllnnt to your lxase and Virginia ResidenEal lzmdlord and Tenant Act (VRLTA) you will b, liable for
their attorney fees unless a Court rules otherwise.

VRLTA NOTICE: As a result of your failure to pay your Rent in full and on time, in addition to owing your Rent you
are now obligated to pay the following, if any are actually incurred by the Iendlord:

' Rent - March 2016 $840.70
L,a2 Fee $81.69
Attomeys' Fees (Notice of Noncompliance) $35.00
Total Due for March 2016 only? $957.39*

# NOTE: TMs Total Ilue ONLY mflects amotmts for M arch 2016 and does NOT include any prior or subsequent
balances.

If your l >ndlord does not actually receive payment in full of your Rent for March 2016 and Late Fee within five (5) days
of the date this Notice of Noncompliance is served, an Unlawful Detainer or other lawsuit may be filed against you and
you will then be at risk of losing possession of your property and/or having ajudgmeilt entered against you for the
following additional amounts (1 any are actually incurred by the lmndlord):

Attorneys' Fees tunlawful Detainer or other lawsuit) $60.00
Court Cogts (F1'ling feeg a'nd S'ervice 0f Process cogtsi $54.00
Total Addiional Fees and Costs $114.*

You may avoid these addiuonal Fees and Costs only if the 1 Jmdlord actually receives payment in full for all of yotlr past
due Rent, I-ate Fees, and any other prior amounts owM before lllis five (5) day period ends. Postmarks will not be
considered. Likewise, your Security Deposit will not be applied to these balances unless and until you actually move out
of the property, a moveeut inspection is complete  and an itemization of dnmnges is mailed to your last u own address.

Any and 11 payments made after the date of this Notico of Noncompliance are hereby accepted with full resewation of
right.s to seek an OrderN rit of Possession of the property, if allowed by law, regardless of whether payment in full is
made before or after R Judgment or Order of Possession is entered against you. lf the ! mndiord is granted or obtains
possession of the property prior to the scheduled end of tlle current lm qe term, you may continue to bô held responsible
for the rent until someone else becomes responsible for the rent - please xad your lm qe carefully!

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the fomgoing NoGce of Noncompliance was served to the tenants on
03/07/2016 by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid. sincerely

,

Glenway Green
*

' 

Gl:nway Gregn .. -- - .-- .-. .- .-. .- - --- -.- .. .- -- .
435 Germ= Schonl Rtmd * Richmond VA 232:5 - . Sarah enliny .

Case 3:16-cv-00073-GEC   Document 1-2   Filed 10/05/16   Page 7 of 21   Pageid#: 38



Exhibit H

Glenway G reen
435 German Schtml Road
Richmond VA 233:5

05/* /2016 RE: 6121 OLM WAY COURT gEND PAYMEN'IN To LANDLORD.
.RIG IMOND, VA 232M -5939 oou xjox AssocqAa

, LC T/A GLD WAY
PATRICIA SAUNDSRS 01t8>

435 GEQMAN SCHOOL ROAD6121 GLENW AY COURT
RICIIMOND.VA 23225

RICHM OND, VA 23225-5939 o
.zaj.6s%  '

NOTICE OF NONCOM PLIANCE
(FAILIIQF TO PAY REN'ID

TARE NOTICE that you have failed to.comply with the terms of m ur lm ne by failing to pay al1 of your rent that is
owed for M ay 2016. Because m u are now late paying in full the amotmts owed, the I-mndlord hercby exercises its rights
under your lm qe tp require tM t you çnly make payments by cashier's check, money order or credit card pmcessd
through our approked payment system. Plx e note: A conveniqnce fbxe will apply to credit catd paymenl. Personal
checks will not be accepted. lmndlord also hereby exercises its righl under your Lease to direct and conkol how and
when partial payments will be applied - generally, such payments alf applied to tlle oldest balances due. W e have now
retained Senex u w, PC and they have alr-dy dmfted this nouce and provided legal advice due to your noncompliance,
Accordingly,pursuant to your lm ne and Virgirlia Residenial lmndlord and Tennnt Act (VRLTA) you will be liable for
their attonmy fees urlless a Court rules othe- ise.

VRLTA NOTICE: As a result of your failmy to pay your Rent in full and on time, in addition to owing your Rent you
are now obligated to pay the following, if any are actually incurred by the 1 mndlord:

Rent - May 2016 $330.26 i 83Late FK $32.67 ' j 1, ,
Attomeys' Fees lNotice of Noncompliance) . $35.00

Total Due for May 2016 only* $397.93* j -j qJ
* NOTE: This Total Due ONLY mflect.s amotmts for May 2016 and does NOT include any prior or subsequent balances.

If yolzr 1 mndlord does not actually receive payment in full of your Rent for May 2016 and Late Fce within five (5) days of
th date this Notice of Noncompliance is served, an Unlawful Detainer or other law'suit may be filed against you and youe

will then be at risk of losing possession of mur promrty and/or having ajudgment entered against you for the following

additional amounts (if any are actllnlly incurred by the Landlord): 9J
Attomeys' Fees (Unlawful Detainer or other lawsuit) $60.00 ' t jC
ourt Costs rFiling fees and Service of Procesg costs) $54.00
Total Additional Fees and Costs $114.00

You may avoid these additional F=  arld Cosl only if the 1 mndlord actually receives payment in full for aIl of your past
due Rent, Lette Fees, and any other prior amotmts owed before this five (5) day period endi, Postmarks will not be
considere . Likewise, your Security Dem sit will not be applied to these balances unless and tmtil you actually move out
of the property, a move-out inspecion is completed and an itemization of dnmnges is mailed to yotlr last u own address.

Any and al1 payments made after the date of this Notice of Noncompliance are hereby accepted with full Dservation of
rights to seek an Order/Writ of Possession of the property, if allowed by law, regardless of whether payment in full is
mado before or after a Judgment or Order of Possession is entered against you. If the l-qndlord is granted or obtains
possession of the property prior to the scheduled end of the current Im ne term, you may conunue to be held responsible
for the rent tmtil someone else becomeg responsible for the rent - please read your Lease carefully!

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Noncompliance was served to the tenants on
05/06/2016 by U.S . M ail, postage prepaid. sincerely

,

Glenway Grœ n

Snmh HemingGlenway Green
435 Oermnn Sclzool Road * ltichmond VA 13225

Case 3:16-cv-00073-GEC   Document 1-2   Filed 10/05/16   Page 8 of 21   Pageid#: 39



Exhibit I

Glenw ay G reen
435 German Sthocl Rqad
ltichmend VA :3225

08/08/2016

PATRICIA SAUNDERS
6121 GLENW AY COIJRT
RICR OND, VA 23225-5939

RE: 6121 GLBNWAY COW TltlcllM or s VA 27225-5939 *END PAYMENTN To LANbLOQD'.
DOMN ON M SOCIA'I'ES, LC T/A GLENWAY
OREEN
435 GERMAN SCHOOLROAD
RICIIMOND, VA 23225
804.23 1.6598

NOTICE OF NQNCOU LIANCE
(FM LURE TO PAY REND

TAKE NOTICE that you have faild to comply with the terms of yolzr Lease bf failing to pay a11 of your rent that is
owed for August 2016. Because m u are now late paying in full tlw amounts owtd, tlw Landlord hereby exercises its
rights under yom Lease to require that you only make pam ents by cashier's check, money order or credit card processed
through our approved payment system, Please hote: A convenience fee will apply to credit card payments. Persoiml
checks will not be accepted. Laadlord also hereby exercises its rights under your Lease to direct and control how and
when partial payments will be applie'd - generally

, such paymentq are applied to the oldest balances due. W e have now
retained Senex Law, PC and they have already draRed this rmtice and provided legal advice due to your noncompliance.
Accore gly, pursllnnt to your Lease and VirgM a Residential Landlord and Tennnt Act (VRI,TA) you will be liable for
their atlorney fees unless a Court rules otherwise.

VRI,TA NOH CE: As a result of yom failttre to pay your Rent itt full and on tl'me, in addition to owing yottr Rent you
are now obligated to pay the following, if any are actually incurred by the Landlord:

Rent - August 2016 $837.78
Late Fee $81.70
Attomeys' Feeg (Notice of Noncompliancç) $35.00
Total Due for August 2016 only* $954.48*

* NOTE: 'Ihis Tctl Due ONLY resectq amounts for August 2016 and does NOT Zclude any prior or subsequent
balances.

lf your Landlord does n0t actually receive payment in full of your Rent fbr August 2016 and Late Fee within Rve (5) days
of the & te tllis Nouce of Noncompliance is served, an Unlawful Detsiner or other lawsuit rnny be flled agalngt you and
mu will then be at risk zf losing possession of your property and/or having ajudn ent entered agningt you for the
following additional amounts (if any are actually incuned by the Tmndlord):

Attomeys' Fees (Unlawful Detainer or otlwr lawsuit) $60.00
Cotn't Costs l'Filing fees ang' Serp'ce of Procegs cogts) 1-54.0 0
Total Additional Fees and Costs $114.00

You may avoid these additional Fees and Costs only if the Landlqrd acmally receives payment in f'UIJ for a11 of your past
due Ren: Late Fees, aild any other prior amounts owed befpre tilis fve (5) day period ends. Postmnrkq will not be
considered. Likcwist, yom Security Deposit will not be applied to theso balances unless and until you actually move (mt
of the property, a move-out inspection is completed and atl itemlmation of damages is mailed to your last klmwn address.

Any and a11 payments made aher the date of this Notice of Noncompliance are hereby accepted with full resorvauon of
rights to seek atl OrderA rit of Possession of the prkperty, if allowed by law, regardless of whether payment in full is
made befoze or aRer a Judgment or Order of Possession is entered against you. If the Landlord is granted or obtzns
possession of the property prior to the scheduled end of the ourrent Lease term, you may continue to be held responsible
for the rent tmtil someone else becomes responsiblt for tlw rent - please read your Lease carefully!

I HEREBY CERTVY that a kue and colx ct copy of tlm foregoing Notice of Noncompliance was strved to tlle tenants on
08/08/2016 by U.S. M ail, postage prepaid. sincerely

,

Glenway Green

Olenway Czreel
435 fjtlrrrmn S.clltpl Reqd * Richpppj.vA ?32,75 ,- Y:. Jen ,. -. , V.. Wpghrn

Case 3:16-cv-00073-GEC   Document 1-2   Filed 10/05/16   Page 9 of 21   Pageid#: 40



Exhibit J

A bbington Crnssing I
100G Old Brook Road

Charlpttesville VA :2901
09/06/2016

TERI CRAW FORD & ELIMELEE DE LOS SANTOS
976 OLD BROOK ROAD
CHAXLOTTESVILLE, VA 22901-1777

RE: 976 OLD BROOK ROADCHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22901-1777 SEND PAYMENT: TO LANDLORD:
SQUIRE HILL CHARLOW ZSVIELE
ASSOCIASES, LC T/A ABBINGTON CROSSJFG
1000 OLb BRUOK ROAD
CHARLOTTECVILLE, VA 22901
434-973-3630

NOTICE OF NONCOM PLIANCE
(FAILURE TO PAY RENT)

TAKE NOTICE that you have failed to comply with the terms of your Lease by failing to pay al1 of your rent that is
owed for September 2016. Because you are now late paying in full the amounts owed, the Landlord hereby exercises its
rights tmder your Lease to require that you only make pqyments by cashier's check, money order or credit card processed
through our approved payment àystem. Please note: A convenience fee will apply to credit card payments. Personal
chèckj will not bç accepted. Landlord also hereby eyercises its rights under your Lease to direct and control how and
when partial paymehts will be applied - generally, such payments are applied to the oldeét balances due. W e have now
retained Senex Law, PC and they have already draûed this'notice and provided legal advice due to your noncompliance.
Accordingly, pursuant to your Lease and Virginia Residentiat Landlord and Tenant Act (VRLTA) you will be liable for
their attorncy fees unless a Court rules otherwise,

VRLTA NOTICE: As a result of your failure to pay your Rent in full and on time, in acldition to owing your Rent you
are now obligated to pay the following, if any are actually incurred by the Landlord;

Rent - Septembcr 20 1 6 $1,237.62
Late Fee $1 17.40
Attomeys' Fees (Notice of Noncompliance) $35.00
Total Due for September 2016 (mly* $ 1,390.02*

* NOTE: This Total Due ONLY reflects amounts for Scptember 20 16 and does NOT include any prior or subhequent
balancçs.

lf your Landlord does not actually rçceive payment in full of your Rent for September 2016 and Late Fee within five (5)
days of the date this Notice of Noncompliance is served, an Unlawful Detainer or other lawsuit may be filed âgainstyou
and you will then be at risk of losing possession of your property and/or hgving a judgment entered againyt you for the
following additional amounts (i/afly are actually incurred by the Landlord):

Attonleys' Fees (Unlawful Detainer or other Iawsuit) $65.0()
Court Costs (Filing fecs and Scrvic'e of Proccss costs) $50.00
Total Additional Fees and Costs $ 1 15.00

You may avoid these additional Fees and Costs only if the Landlord actually receives payment in full for al1 of your pait
due Rents Late Fees, and any other prior amounts owed before this five (5) day period ends. Postmarks will not be
considered. Likewise, your Security Deposit will not be applied to lhese balances unless and tmtil you acmally move out
of the prpperty, a move-out inspection is completed ànd an itemization of damages is mailed to your last kmown address.

Any and all paymcnts made after the date of this Notice of Nfmcompliance are hereby acceptùd with fu11 reservation of
rights to seek an Order/Writ of Possession of the property, if allowed by law, regardless of whether payment in fu11 is
mqde before or aftçr a Judgment or Order of Possession is entered against you. If the Landlord is granted or obtains
possçssion of the property prior to the scheduled end of the current Lease term, you may continue to be held respons'iblç
for the rent until someone else becomes responsible for the fent - plçése rea.d your Leaje çérçfully!

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a truc and correct copy of the foregoing Nètice Qf Noncompliande was served to t.he tenants on
09/06/2016 by U.S. M ail, postage prepaid. sinceiely

,

ington Crossing I
'. $

Abbington Crqsjing I ' ' ' . - ' ' . 
'

l0f)0 Old Brook Road *' Charloltcsvillc VA 2290 l ' Y Jannie JonilnCase 3:16-cv-00073-GEC   Document 1-2   Filed 10/05/16   Page 10 of 21   Pageid#: 41



r
=
M ':IQ . . . w.1.1.1 x .: . . :: 1 :- o a a : u)

- a o . ' : 'u 14 o : : rn** R *' ; : : = ;:l ) : t'n
x = :: ! q - .u O ': t> e '' o > t: . . - : ' : * Q F-. . :. m . w. r k >, . .0 : x r w : ..r o 
. '< s (kl u : . : ... : oe a ; m o : :< '''* 

. . * 7 e 'R'o X * a :: wze ,. .: j x g w < ;u j j@ '- Z u M : ..-' : œ 
- : ,. t a x. .i.. g .: N : : .: 1: ' qkô .a o t) -; jj .m..w . - > r x : : . rza p ) :< 

. . = o , 1 < Q : , : N g , a o z : <n 1 :>

* = 8 o x : . : . 6 z :... . x : .. g : q 4 ;. y< - .u % : @ , . oq < : :. * u 1 < . : : :K w. : m * * y . m : :' x , a l -a r .: rn < z ,' o % :: i :. -u q o 7 jc z. !.--s : - a : t,l .. < < : :*M Q . ; u..j :. . . <  .& Oo : s a a a w < va : ' .

::)

' 

:1)

* 

'

' 

...

'

!!. !)r!IE;EE!.

' 

::;

' 

lFlllllli t:l

'

.. ::: ::: ...

'

...

' 

11!111j!11 ,1,,,1,...,!1. ...!1,...,!!.1......-.,

* 

''i.''''..'

'

i.''''..'

' 

...!,.

' 

::)

' 

:;: :::..

' 

....,

' 

11411,!14

* 

,,.-'

' 

,,...' :::

' 

jjjdlrjli' '':-'i''''''l'i''''''l: '' ' < : ''''' : : ) I ''.'<

' 

- - '' : : '' 'k e'''. : : :: : e: : : : - : : e t.l t : : : , : : : ..o:
1 l t e.l : : : 1. '* ' .;: Q *.1 ! : : 1 ; ; - - x- -: ) : ) l : i *......, O : : : : ' ' ' - l :
l : t - : : : : : je rl td % Pz j, jj . l : * : :. 1 .. 1 g l . :: 7- Wo O! : i /1 : ku -: ., :' :' j: o o o m, p..g *.., ! : : j ; y j .: j y ra X: 1 -: * -: k : : : : r.o o > y.j x . 

,y g m j j -: : j o j :, .: o y <o : : t U : o 1 & : 1 : n j) : : . .: $ 1 * e. : x t .a : : : = he o : : . . : x z : z .... x>. L t 1 : ; rl : : : (4 o g: > < u w4 . % = ) N : jj : ; c ; a : w g; o :: -z : : ; : ! o X .g lzj a o o OQ .- y w* ! < : . .< ' : j : : : .: : oo: : : . : : : .- n u ; : : 
. t . , u: . - z : : r :. u < ,

,g j; : o . ... : p . a : z : : : :: : : : : . : : : = o . : : : ; : : : : ra rg
: . z : : . 

- ; : : - -; % Q . m x o o .8 : ; : j : :- 1 , e,''xrz,l : : z . ,-.z: ... ; : : : : : ; . o o ia4 $:h : o 1 o : . : :: j : ; l : : 8 . o. g, >x : : ,,...< : w I w ; : : o' t : : I ' : . t: * r : : (m $ (:s : : : t. 17 r : ; 1 t . : t : g ..., .m : : h.e : : ; : : g ;:. ; : t l : r l tj l : j t :< : : 1 : : *..' tl ) I I: : : : : : : z +,: x *& x ...-' u : 1. t : : : : <*... : : t : : : : ,: . ..n . x o * : : - : : , :.i-* ; 1 : , . : ! :- : i1 ,. *111 ksl 4..* .,p: t.. ! g..( :: $: (::1 ; : : 1:1:. - :. ! : txw : : . : Iz $.. . r, va ... tkj ew (p y p.- : :p!: -: .: .: (:) Jjj:l j --*e j :: i '- :: - ! :: ....4343 4: . (> t: 1j .tj -- jj . j tij .r ---- j ! .: ;y ---(,. : : : : : : : jjk - .. jtj .!j ;>: ;px t: '.w ; ;z. : : : .: : : , : : . s, .% :, jgj .:, t, . rp @a :$ ; I : : ;jy jyj211 :t :: :: i 1
: 
): s-q .' :: 1 tp 4'$ szsz @--.= qz jj ç:u to .rijqx (;) .-kl.-kl 

wj j J: rizlrizl :.: :: :: (:j ......F.. : = : : . S : .-.vj : : > o.o .- .% un v. g o . : : : : .. . ..11:

* 

'''''''''''

'

ll:.g,!ll

d 

:11..

* 

11ï::144141. ...

*

:1: 1. .''''''''..

*

1(::,,,,;:)1 :l. ''b'....'''' 1)

* 

::. ''' illl.;;l'

d 

''''i''''''''

' 

11::11;;2

* 

''.''''..'.1,,.12::::,). dl::::),,. ''''''''

'

''''''''

' 

111::::)1,

* 

......'.11::1,,:11 :;

' 

1...r.....1...r..... ::

' 

jj::::jj;::::;l ;::,,

' 

''

'

''

' 

'''''' 41.11.11,,;41 ,1..21::::)1.

*

) '%..' k : w : ;. -: o :; i * - *-'. .5 t' as tn rn > * .- g
, 
ta a X : w ! : : r u o' 

1 -: : 2 - u N : t d .<:j > -.g * - - w''a - : t) 1 t ) 1 - - T aO 1- *' : Q ; . E.. z: : ;' -.. x G?o t)n ..5 o Z w, ... tg p. @ D. ': m E E : < ': @ . . : . s < . . j .= rad o = : oj <. :. j j j s ora : ... $... < r. :. < : y. : : o @.) .J (a ..z ej o < tz a s m :r.. : s . . . x- Pw > : : m - < . ; - yx w y o s. o yx .w. v. . : x;j. > : v z z : p ..

' 

:. xl. . . - : .. . z .O z : : <- j - j o . ': 1: *a. > $% +. a = +-.o = :2 *' d' - % o x 1 Q u : j i ': -2 . . Z : : . : : . o o. $: j ..j . pj =. o .N x : l Z. : : - : - : HZ C) z w rn: . : ; . s. pa wu .. 2 .w >x .. >. ,..ç ra o :. : : : m-
: 'mo - :. ': : -: ! * jz r y o o tw.s o -** '*-. '.B tl-ç *-' o l o . : o :- : -: u-X ; : : ) o . j ; a > x .. jj (..4 = y.1 :;l rz: o o j : m j : :, ! o ,K -; (0 m : : i : : j . .,. = o . .... o j . : : : ; œ . ., o< ; . e . : : : - : : w o o. >. ... : . w
. O U : : : t.q ' : z o e..x r- .v.4 - < : o ; : : :. - ...u :
. o m. ! :. & , .-' :. : -: -= g' -: a o . . jt:t : . x o < x .: m. . :' < : : ; > > .

œ
: ; 1)jw : . : : 1 . 4- . . .

''

' 

'-1!1111117

* 

:,,

* 

---

' 

1'.

*

1'.

*

--- 
:'k

'

:'k

' 

::'.
:,;

* 

'-'''t:::'-'''t::: ''::,)

' 

''':,:

' 

:..- -'' ----11,::::,1. d
. 

1.

*

1.

*

''''''; . * l . ; o ;... : .... : : : ti.q j 1. : .. a : < .- = ; $: $ : O . = .- ' : : t : : W i''d : '. * $ ..''* .* .x > Y . *--2 . . . ; r : '- . . I 1 l
* 1 > m . : . : 1: - = < : l - J * >% .e' < : ..., vl , : : j -. . : : : o lm o . u iî ! : . . t a < j j v) j ! g 2:a .... : : :d Q I 

. . 1 ! : M : m 2 ra : : .-.R : ' kO : 1 l r 1: o : 1 = t'p : 1 :. (.J *1 ej ! sl . S ! : z . -: ...0 : x : : g js : :. ... o j
<: 4 : %- ll$ . : : Q: ; : l : o ; : .o : ea *'--. : I : ,...v < .. E . : .ya v. : : z m .> t:l = (:s . y. m ; . : : ow : : t - . . : luo ...x : tel ,....x g 1. a: ! @ -; u! :: Z 1 z.u ls j ekl) :: i < : !> 01 i 5 u..z -0 $ i = %D 1 *1 : % ,.,. j F -: :. . -

: 
:
1 Q ! 1:< . . w* 1 . l . . z

. tp..# . ; tq : ..r . : . - . .o : ç .4 t...a . . . o : : : 'o ) : '*- l B ) .> & l a : : : o  ..x ... : . . : o: a, Q , .., l * w * -' - p o : . o : . : * . x 1- .- : ; : m : >
: < : : = *. - : s- : w- * : x eu . r .. w m j: a- : : a ' j r.- wt) o : ' *- 1 $ .: to : . ..x . < : : w o 4 : uj .; I r..n: .. : u : ... k . n ;: P 1 > : mi $ vo z m : . g X : . * > < *: :. = = . .x $ : :. p .. m : K..u. . o . / ; : -1 < -' x -: - ; = : a 1: c,o o < J .--. 8 : I B trb : * : 1 m : -,-
- = -: mf': o ; k ; : a : . ., m (,$ < ;: .-. çu -: a = . G : 'n :' -- (-. j jtjJ. C1 : ; n : ): : : @& . = .- . : E : . : . : & o .Q : = t : ,-, -e , o . ç g 4z . < j tx : ! .. g : a. w- = ,: s: o p . : .0 .a x: . o : az w! S :. = o : s..- 1 : @ : -e / r , .: x . a : N g $ .: =  : - -> (..) : 1 o w ! ï : b u.. . n . - ol u : : :u - : * 1 x : D t * : ..... ; 13 ; . ' ': 

. . : o, o : . .; o : . : j : a 
,j .... : : :: D : j.w . W : , Q$A : o .@ . > .,Q o , % ; Q - : a R j r j j .1 - 1 g Z *. m 1 : .. .. $ a g I . .u o . . x , .... . .. . . m y: d K 1. u c $ . . Q .. : .u .  . .j .. xa .. I po 1. .. . Q .: eq 1 g **: : = n :. 1. < o l Q =' e L *. - w : v o ; 1 : u u . ..! 2 e- : k..- I . m . M . œ ; - o .. . o $ .a , , : j g ,: x. w.e < : & r u : = : = .a - .- z : ' @-. d j , ' % . ... o ,-j:: . o .g : : o : thx l > v. g f ...a r.n : : %- * l . .X g : g . ! w . .. ! o j * o- o %- . a r--q +. ! : v.o I .cJ ,. . g.., Z &...am : : = : r o . x . : . , . . . +.a x t1 g o > e- mi 8 ! : . 1 : 4 >. 4. , o , . rz0 1

. .: ! ! 'wz i .: . ? a :- : .g .0 .: x . g :: w e-xw! x : : = ,a. - ;: <, cn -.0 , -: &, gx ç,q : &) : w .  w: l o x : . o : In . : r . .., ra +.a :: -<. 
'< Q ' > > : a ) q: 1 : j . :. eu p . Iu : K'..a .. o, :; 2 vw. .d . << ! s : m 1-4. : x : a : e..w . . to : ,-, . < o : w t xq zV$ : ; . so .u *: # w,m j ra a 1. e. m .. ! . a g u.a ; . , y g 

g . tfé o ! jj 0. v.o z .: . .. : m a <;'< : 1 : o : < *-' : x o : . .: -: H e.q u q : 1 ? . .. > : .e - < . .x :*
: $z ! g = t: g ;, g 44 :. ....e ! < 1. id Ms v.e p . ' ! yj * # # mo ;. l Rd **i 0.. #-9 ;. *. *.. j ' ' Q i.Q . .. . : V...4J : .... : s .. w : . o .j a u..u : y : 0. z :1. O : : .< & =a : (a Z ; H . o g1 : o ! = o . z - a, o . 0% ... a : o e-!w : j vz < : o m z -;>$ . . : vo : > : g < :, J t: w . * ** . : ... o .... : ;x1
. Q z :. 1 S X 1: ; : t) 

: 
a
o j ! x ..4:..,. j * ;:J Y = >* A @ % M' * . ë =r ' .a ' xtL ' j --:' tl Z -: > Q m i:. -; * 8 < . : n : u : .e o . . Q . . . . : gj , m a m. : ; : ... a a :: . . . t : (.z x jt : . w . g y . .- . >m m o . . : js u x e...x , . j : < v :: : ea o : . ': p...o . g o t

e g .. vz v. a. .. : g u a w. , , : : .u . s a . :.,-.x ; : : o : : ..o Y; ea : +. w.-: <. ' (.) r o' ' 1: 1: i'-q -.; m ': x1 ta t.q i ''-'x T2 w .* PQ O * Z : ' **,a o o T 1 : : : : * = : :Z' O : xd - o v-: : .. E-7 = : = w : t) o e *. w 1* < çlz *-' <> : : - = Z y2 *
! = .t k >. : a: H * ' *-u * : ï *K3 1: 1 H -'-* - . % ' .m > oo 'm : : -: YQ O V * -:7 -  @ : ,-- , y p 1. o : : wa g) i .e.a =. .. . tp o .m <, qz,a u .'- m :, .' :'' ç,z r '-' -x 't : o x .1.2 l m : . vj k . ; , , =. :. a : v = . . Xul . eo & : ;.x t.o x ; - - : w.-, :: .>. ; rz: ; Q w : k < O , : '= : . .a t- z m w x : u : x = : y -w: : -: 

. : ut .., : t : ': - . o m rx m o . a : < p.Q1 j : .
. k. ! : .D : : < . D - . z. ... .: . o. x (.) ! ; o . a .Q Z 2 o : *1 >. 1 .-+ *. :. - 1, : N # . x w - rq o h--en >* : ! : m '--% : :' ' m o : qp ! a o ) 2 : x < ! = . . : :. l : 4 8 #. o c w T x xl- e- t : .. t x ...., 1.p. r : o ... . . < . a ; : . : o. o .= # ... = o, * ) < .. : : o- .... : : -  I g : . : : js rhl : I j I l o o w I : o .. : j... .: aX x ; : : : . : G) .w. ) : l l o u . wj r . t z,Z I : : *- m : Q : *. : v.l < % o o = . x e---q <j 2 : : 1- ...R t : D m : 

. , ;. : . -- '..' : <: : 2 rqO o : r < a )
: i -u b : S ! > x = = . ;- *- '** - 4: 'e b...a 'R -, . S <' : :: - . . . u : z ;. rao - g . D .g. - .: n m 0. . ,...q ,-, .: g z j I rx O z ;: Z- x: : >. I

.o : .: x ! z : . 0. ': o. . - u .... $ < .g u >. Q m .u . , , , l t o : Q= I 
: < u l r. < ,.-< :: ..N g v. o. * ç,> m w oo : >.n K < ''e : (1 - , z :c ! l e4. -u to x, x, r < m ;: ,-x .e :' o ,-.n ,-, !> '-. .-.: : o m: J Q ' -e *: z'.m = x lpx: '-'r-.m ,-, r : o* LJ M ! 

-0 t. 1-. Q 1: i u C: i 5 le ï 1 . ' < @1 X z k w..- . , . . w- Q :. w-u - * )I1 w.w v= . w.WCase 3:16-cv-00073-GEC   Document 1-2   Filed 10/05/16   Page 11 of 21   Pageid#: 42



Exhibit L

Glenway Green
435 German School Road
Richmond VA :3235

11/* /2015

LYDIA GQEEN
6016 GLENWAY COURT
RICIIMOND, VA 23225-5939

RE; 6016 GLENWAY COURTRICHM OND, VA 23225-5939 SEND PAYM EN'IN T() LAM H,ORD'.
DOMINION ASSOCIATES.LC T/A GLENWAY
GREEN
435 GEPMAN SCHOOL ROAD
RICHMOND, VA 23225
804431.6498

NOTICE OF NONCOO LIANCE
(FM LURE TO PAY R:N'ID

TAKE NOTICE that you have failed to comply with the terms of your Lease by failing to pay all of your rent that is
owed for November 2015. Because you are now late paying in full !he nmounts owed, the Landlord hereby exercises its
rights under your I m qe to require that you only make paymentg by em hier'g check, money order or credit card processed
through our approved payment system. PlfmRe note: A conveniencc fee will apply to credit card payments. Personal
chtcks will not be accepted. lmndlord also hereby exercises its rights under your Lease to direcî and control how and
when partial payments will be applied - generally, such payments are applied to the oldest balances due. W e have now
retained Senex l-aw, PC and thcy have already drafted this notice and provided legal advice duo to your noncompliance.
Accordingly, pursuant to your Lease and Virginia Residential Iendlord and Tenant Act (VRLTA) you will be liable for
their attorney fees unless a Court ruleaq otherwise.

VRLTA NO'.l'ICE: As a result of your failure to pay your Rent in full and on time, in addiuon to owing your Rent you
are now obligated to pay the following, if any are actually incurred by the lmndlord:

Rent - November 2015 $852.85
Late Fee $80.10
Attorneys' Fees (Notice of Noncompliance) $30.00
Total Due for November 2015 only* $962.95*

* NOTE: 'rhis Total Due ONLY reflects amounts for November 2015 and does NOT include any prior or subsequent
balances.

lf your I mndlord does not actually receive payment in full of your Rent for November 2015 and I-me Fee within five (5)
days of the date this Notice of Noncompliance is served, an Unlawful Detainer or other lawsuit may be filed against you
and yon will then be at risk of losing possession of your property and/or having ajudgment entere against you for the
following additional amounts (if any are actnally incnrred by the T >ndlord);

Atlorneys' Fees (Unlawful Detainer or olher lawsnit) $55.00
Court Cogts fRling fees and Service of Process cogtqb $54.09
Total Additional Fees and Costs $ 109.00

You may avoid these additional Fees and Costs only if the lmndlord actually receives payment in full for a1l of your pagt
due Rent, I-ate Fees, and any other prior amounts owed before thjs five (5) day period ends. Postmarks will not be
considered. Likcwise, your Security Deposit will not be applied to these balances unless and until you actually move out
of the property, a move-out inspection is completed and an itemization of damages i: mailed to your last known address.

Any aud a11 payments made after the date of this Notice of Noncompliance are hereby accepted with full reservation of
rights to seek an Order/Writ of Possession of the property. if allowed by lawj regardless of whether payment in full is
made before or after a Judgment or Order of Possession is entered against you. If the 1 mndlord is granted Ur obtains
possession of the property prior to the scheduled end of the current Lease term, you may continue to be held responsible
for the rent until someone else becomes responsible for the rent - ple-qqe read your M ase M refully!

I HRREBY CERTIFY that a tme and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Noncompliance was sewed to the tenants on
1 1/06/2015 by U.S, Mail, postage prepaid. sincerely,

Glenway Green

GlenWhy GM n
435 Gonnan School Road * Richmond VA 23225 By: M cKenzie esgerCase 3:16-cv-00073-GEC   Document 1-2   Filed 10/05/16   Page 12 of 21   Pageid#: 43



Exhibit M

Glenway Green
435 German School Road
Richmond VA :322,5

12/W /2015 RE: 6016 GLENWAY COURT SEND PAYMEN'IN To LAM M RD'
.RICHMOND.VA 7.3225.5919 oow xjox Assocna ,tzc T/A GLENWAY

LYDIA GREEN GREEN
435 GERMAN SCHOOL ROAD6016 GLENWAY COURT
IUCHMOND, VA 23225

RICHMOND, VA 23225-5939 8-
.. 1.6598

NOTICE OF NONCOA LIANCE
(FAHJTRE TO PAY QENT)

TAKE NOTICE that you have failed to comply with the terms of your lm qc by failing to pay a11 of your rent that is
owed for December 2015. Because you are now late paying in full the amounts owed, the lendlord hereby exexises its
rightq under your Lease to require that ypu only make pam ents by cashier's check, money order or credit card processed
through om approved N yment system. Pleas: note: A convenience feé M II apply to credit card pam enù. Personz '
checks will not be acœpted. 1 Jmdlord also hereby exexises its rights tmder your I zoKe to diz'ect and control how and
when partial m yments will be applied - generally, such paymenl are applied to the oldest balances due. W e have now
retained Senex I-aw, PC and they have already drafte this notice and provided legal advice due to your noncompliance.
Accordingly, pursuant to your l,elme and Virginia Residenual 1 mndlord and Tenant Act (VRLTA) you will be liable for
their attorney fas unless a Court rules otherwise. .

VRLTA NOTICE: As a result of your failure to pay your Rent in full and on ùme, in addiéon to owing your Rent you
mr now obligated to pay the following, if any are actually incurred by tlm Imndlord:

Rent - December 2015 $846.77
Late Fee $80.10
Altomeys' Fees (Notice of Noncompliance) :35.00
Total Due for December 2015 only* $961.87*

* NOTE: TMs Total Due ONLY reflects amounts for December 2015 and does NOT include any prior or subsequent
Kqlances.

If your 1 mndlord does not actually receive payment in full of your Rent for Decembcr 2015 and 1.,a2 Fe,e within tive (5)
days of the date tMs Notice of Noncompliance is served, an Unlawful Detainer or other lawsuit may be filed against you
and you will then be at risk of losing possession of your property and/or having ajudgment entered against you for the
following additional amounts (if any are actually incurred by the lmndlord):

Attorneys' Fees tunlawful Detainer or other lawsuit) $60.00
Court Costs lHliny fees and Service of Process em ts) $54.00
Total Addiuonal Fees and Costs $114.œ

You may avoid these additional Fees and Costs only if the T mndlord actllnlly receives payment in full for a1l of your past
due Rent, Late Fees, and any other prior amounts owH M ore this five (5) day period ends. Postmnrks will not be
cohsidered. Likewiso, your Sœ urity Deposit will not be applie  to theso balances unless and unEl you actually move out
of tlze promrty, a move-out ingpection is complete and an itemizauon of dnmnges is mailcd to yotlr last known address.

Any and al1 Iiaymentq made aftzr tbe date of this Notice of Noncompliance are, htrtby accepted with full reservauon of
rights to seek an OrderN rit of Possession of the property, if allowed by law, regardless of whether payment in full is
made before or after a Judm ent or Order of Possession is entered against you, If the lmndlord is granted or obtains
possession of the propely prior to the schedulcd end of the current 1 m se term , you may conEnue to be held responsible
for the rent until someono else becomes responsible for the rent - please read your 1 m se carefully!

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Nouce of Noncompliance was served to the tenants on
12/07/2015 by U.S. Mm'l, postage prepaid. sjncerely

,

y Grœn

Glonvf l.?Ar.arA!.v. u-----.- .w. ...-. =....w-r . . .
Case 3:16-cv-00073-GEC   Document 1-2   Filed 10/05/16   Page 13 of 21   Pageid#: 44



Exuokt N

G lenway Green
435 German School Road
Richmond VA 23235

01/06/2016 RB: 6016 OLENWAY O URT 9END PAYMEN'IN To LANDLORD
*
.RICI1MOND,VA 23225-5939 ooujxo x AssocqATEs

xLc T/A GIA WAY
LYDIA GREEN 01œ0

435 GERMM
o xs , v

S
wGgOmOL ROM ' j6016 GLENWAY COURT mcW

RICHMOND, VA 23225-5939 gx z:j
.659g .

'. . . '

NOTICE OF NONCOU LIANCE
(FM LURE TO PAY RENT)

TAKE NOTIGR that you have failed to comply with the terms of ypur lm se by failing to pay all of your rent that is
owed for January 2016. Because you are now late paying in fqll tho amounts owed, tlw l>ndlord hereby exerdses its
rights under m ltr Lease to require tu t you Qnly make payments by cashier's check, money order or credit card processed
through our éppzw ed payrneny system. Please nop: A convenience fee will apply lo uvdit card paymonl, Persœal
checks will not be accepted. ï Jmdlord also hereby exercises its rights tmder m ur 1 zmse to direct alld coneol how and
when partial paymenl will b: applied - generally, such payments are applied to the oldest balances due. W e have now
retained Senex Law, PC and they have already drafted this noice and provided legal advice due to your noncompliance.
Accordingly, pursuant to your Lease and Virginia Residenual I mndlord and Tenant Act (VRLTA) you will be liable for
their attorney fees unless a Court nlles othem ise.

VRLTA NOTICE: As a regult of your failure to pay your Rent ip full and on ime, in addition to owing yollr Rent ycu
are now obligated to pay tllç following, if any are acmally incurred by le 1 Jmdlord:

Rent - January 2016 $852.39
lmte Fee $80.10
Attomeys' Fees (Notice of Noncompliance) $35.00
Total Duo for January 2016 only* $967.49*

* NOTE: This Total Due ONLY reflects amounts for January 2016 and does NOT include any prior or subsequent
balances.

If your lmndlord does not actually receive Nyment in full of your Rent for January 2016 and Late Fee witilin.fivo (5) days
of the date this kotico of Noncompliance is servod, an Unlawful Detainer or other lawsuit may bo filed against you and
y0u will tlzen be at risk of losing possession of your property and/or having ajudgment entered against you for the
following additional amounts (if any are actually incurred by tlle lmndlordl:

Attomeys' Feee,s tunlawftll Detainer or èthçr lawsuit) $60.00
Court Costs tFl'liI1: fees and Serviux of Prucus- --s cogtq) $54.00
Total Addiional Fees and Costs $114.%

You may avoid these additional Fees and Costs only if the 1 Jmdlord acflmlly receives payment in full for a11 of yomt past
due Rent, Late Fees, and any other prior amotmts owed before this five (5) day' period ends. PosA arkas will not be
considered. Likewiso, your Security Deposit will not be applied to these balance,s tmless and until you actually move out
of the property, a move-out inspecuon is complete and an itemization of dsmnges is mailed to your last u own address,

Any and 21 payments made after the date of this Notice of Noncompliance are hereby accejted with full reservation of
rights to seek an œ der/Wdt of Possession of the property, if allowed by law, rq ardless of whether payment in full is
nmd'' e bdore or after a Judo ent or Order of Possession is enteM  against you. If the 1 Jmdlord ii gx ted or obtsinR
possession of the property prior to the schedule  end of tlle current I o qe term, you may conunue to be held responsible
for the rent until someone else bK omes respohsible for the rent - please read your lm ne cardully!

I HEREBY CERTIW  that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Noncompliance was sea ed to tho tenants on
01/06/2016 by U.S. M ail, postage prepaid. sincerely

,

Olenway Oreen

)tt-YXX œ x'r=tcn - n -n'.%-  z 'Gleplr& Vreyp . .. ..w ue s.- A . >
Case 3:16-cv-00073-GEC   Document 1-2   Filed 10/05/16   Page 14 of 21   Pageid#: 45



Exhibit O

Glenway Green
435 German School Road
m chmond VA 23225

02/08/2016 RE: 6016 GLENWAY COURT gEND PAYMENT: T0 LANIHARb'

.RICHMOND, VA 23225-5939 ooulxloNAssocqA'rD
ylr  T/A GLENWAY

LYDIA GREEN 01*0
435 GK MAN SCHOOLROAD6016 GLENWAY COURT 
w tajuom ,vazazzs

RICHM OND, VA 23225-5939 :- .231.65%

l
NOTICE OFNONCOIPLIANCE t

. l(FAILIGE TO PAY RENTI 
!

!TAKE NOTICE 
that you have failed to comply w111: the terms of your I zmqe by failing to pay al1 of your rent that is

owed for February 2016. Bem use you are now late paying in full the amounts owed, the 1 mndlord hereby exerdses itq
rights under your Ixase to require that you only nmke payments by cashier's chœk, money order or credit card pmœssed
through our approved payment system. Please note: A conveniehce fee will apply to credit card payments. Peoonal
checks will not be accepted. I-ndlord also hereby exemises its rights under your Ixasr to dimct and conlol how and
when partial payments will be applied - generally. such payments are applied to the oldest balances due. W e have now
retained Senex Law, PC and they have alremdy drafted this notice and provided Iegal advice due to your noncompliance.
Accordingly, pursuant to your lm qe and Virsnia Residential Imndlord and Tenant Act (VRLTA) you will be liable for
their attorney fees urlless a Court mles othem ise.

YRLTA NOTIG : As a result of your failure to pay your Rent in full and on time, in addition to owing your Rent you
are now obligated to pay the following, if any are actually incurred by the Imndlord:

Rent - Febrtmry 2016 $895.19
1*2 Fee $84.37
Attorneys' Fees (Notiœ of Noncompliance) $35.00
Total Due for February 2016 only* $1,914.56*

* NOTE: Tilis Total Due ONLY reflects amounts for February 2016 and does NOT inàlude any prior or subsequent
lbalances

. q
lf your 1 lndlord does not actually xceive payment in full of your Rent for February 2016 and Late Fee within five (5)1
days of the date this Notice of Noncompliance is sened. an Unlawful Detainer or other lawsuit may be filed against you
alld you will then be at risk of losing possession of your property and/or having ajudgfnent èntered against you for tâe
following additional amounts (if any are actually incurred by the l JmdloM):

Attorneys' Fees lunlawful Detainer or other lawsuit) $60y00
Coun Costg tFiling fees and Service of nocess costs) $54:00*
Total AddiEonal Fees and Costs $114.00

You may avoi: these additional Fees and Costs only if the l-mndlord actually rectives payment in full for all of your past .
due Rent, Eate Feej, and any other prior amounts owed before this five (5) day period ends. Postmarks will not be
considered. Likewise, your SeCV I Deposit will not be applie4 to these balance,s unless and unul you actnnlly move out
of the property, a move-out inspecion is completed and an itemization of damages is mdled to your last known addreas.

Any and a11 payments made aftcr the dale of this Notice of Noncomplianct are hereby accepted with full reservation of
rights to ssxek an OrderN rit of Possession of the property, if allowed by law, rejardless of whether payment in full is
made before or after a Judgment or Order of Possession is entered against you. If the 1 mndlord is granted or obtnins
possession of the property prior to the scheduled end of the current lm se term, you may coninue to be held responsible
for the rent until someone else becomes responsible for the rent - pl- e read your 1 m g'e carefully!

iI HEREBY CERTIFY th
at a ?ue mld correct copy of the fomgoing Noticf of Noncompliance was served to the tennnt: on

02/08/2016 by U.S. M ail, postage prepaid. siacexly
,
l

nway drœn .

Glenway Gren .. . - ' - '-
Case 3:16-cv-00073-GEC   Document 1-2   Filed 10/05/16   Page 15 of 21   Pageid#: 46



Exhibit P

Glenway Green
43S Germnn School Road
Richmond VA 23:25

>/062016 RE: 6016 GLENWAY COURT NEND PAN ENTN To LANDLaRD'
.RICIIMOND, VA 23225-5939 poMlNjox AssoclA'r&

, LC T/A GlœNwAy
LYDIA GRK N GREEN

435 GERMAN SCHOOL ROAD6016 GLENWAY COURT
RIG IMOND, VA 23225

RICHMOND, VA 23725-5939 ::4
.,.31.6598 j

NOTICE OF NONCOA LIANCE
(FAILURE TO PAY RENT)

TAKR NOTICE that you have failed to comply with tho terms of your Iemse by failing to pay all of your rent that is
owed for April 2016. Bezouse you are now late paying in full the amounts owed, the Landlord hereby exercises itq rights
under your Lease lo require that m u only make paymen? by caghier's check, money order or c'redit card prœ essed
through our approved payment system, Please note: A convenience fee will apply to credit card payments. Personal
checks will not be accepted. u ndlord also hereby exercises its rights under your 1 m se to direct and conkol how and
when partial payments will be applied - generally, such payments are applied to the oldest balances due. Wc have now
retained Senex taw, PC and they have already drafted this noticc and providcd legal advice due to your noncompliance.
Accordingly, pursuant to your Lease and Virginia Residential lmndlord and Tenant Ad (VRLTA) you will be liable for
their attorney fees unless a Court rules otherwise,

VRLTA NOTICE: As a rtsult of your failure to pay your Rent in full and on time, in addition to owing your Rent you
are now obligated to pay the following, if any are actually incurred by thc lmndlord:

Rent - April 2016 $883.07
Lette Fee $83.79
Attorneysl Fees lNotice of Noncompliance) :35.00
Total Due for April 2016 only* $1,001.86*

* NOTE: This Total Due ONLY reflec? amounts for April 2016 and dœ s NOT include any prior or subsequent balances.

If your Lemdlord does not actually receive payment in full of your Rent f0r April 2016 and lxrttc Fee within five (5) days
of the date this Notice of Noncompliance is served, an Unlawful Detaintr or other lawsuit may be filed againgt you and
you will then b: at risk of losing mssession of your property and/or having a judgment entered against yon for the
following additional amounts (if any are actually incurred by tbe lmndlord):

Attorneys' Fees (Unlawful Detainer or other Iawsuit) $* .00
fFilinç fees and Service of Process cogts) $54.00Court Cogts

Total Additional Fees and Cost.s $1 14.00

You may avoid these additional Fees and Costs only if the lmndlord actually receives payment in full for a11 of your past
due Rent, Late Fees, and any othey prior amounts owed before this five (5) day period ends. Postmarks will not be
considered. Likewise, your Security Deposit will not be applicd to these balances unless and until you actually move out
of the property, a move-out inspection is completed and an itemizaion of damages is mailod to your last M own nddress.

Any and all payments mad: after the date ()f tMs Notice of Noncompliance are hereby accepted with fuli reservation ()f
rights to seek an Orderx rit of Posgession of the property, if allowed by law, regardless of whether payment in full is
mnde before or after a Judgment or Order of Possession is entered against you. lf the Landlord is granted or obtains
possession of the property prior to the scheduled end of the current Lease term, you may continue to be held responsible
for the rent until someone else becomes responsible for the rent - please read your 1 m se carefully!

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a tt'ue and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Noncompllance was served to the tenants on
04/06/2016 by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid. sincerely

,

O enway Oreen

B ' Janelle PlutchakGlonway Czrern
435 German Sçhool koad # Richmond VA 232,25Case 3:16-cv-00073-GEC   Document 1-2   Filed 10/05/16   Page 16 of 21   Pageid#: 47



Exhibit Q

G lenway Green
435 GermR  School Road
m chmond VA :32:5

07/06/2016 RB: 6016 GLENWAY COURT O h!ll PAYMENT: 'I'fl LAR LORD
.
.RICHMOND, VA 23225-5939 oovx ox AssoclArru

xtr r/A GI-N wAY
LYDIA GREEN OREM

435 (mauAx scqloola ROAD6016 GLEW AY COURT
RICHMOND,VA 23725M CHM OND

, VA 23225-5939 >
,z31.6s9:

NOTICE OF NONCOM PLM CE
(FAILITRE TO PAY QEND

TAKE NOTICE that you have failed to comply with the terms of your l'm ne by failing to pay a11 of your rent that is
owed for July 2016. Bvmuse you are now late paying in full the amounts owed, the lmndlord hereby exercises its rightq
under your lemqe to require that you Qnly make pam ents by œ hier's check, money oMer or creit m%4 prœessed
lrough oùr appmvd payment system. Please note: A convenience fee will apply to credit card payments, Personal
checks will not be accepted. lmndlord also hereby exercises its rights under your lm se to direct and control how and
when partial pam ents will be applied - generally, such payments alt applied to the oldest balances due. We have now
retained Senex l-aw. PC and they have alrfmdy drafted tbis nouce and provided legal advice due to your noncompliance.
Accordingly, pursuant to your lm ne and Virginia ResidenGal llmdloM and Tenant Act (VRLTA) you will be liable for
their attorney fœ s unless a Court n11e,s otherwise.

VRLTA NOTIG : As a result of your failure to pay your Rent in full and on time. in addifon to owing your Rent you
are now obligated to pay the following, if any are actllnlly incurred by the Landlord:

Rent - July 2016 $885.51
Late Fee $83.79
Attorneys' Fees-fR lice of Noncompliance) :35.00
Total Due for July 2016 only* $1,0* .30*

* NOTE: This Total Due ONLY reflects amounts for July 2016 and dxs NOT include any prior or subsequent balances.

If your l mndlord does not actually rœeive payment in full of yom Rent for July 2016 and tate Fep witllin five (5) days of
the date tbis Noéce of Noncompliance is served, an Unlawful Detainer or otlwr lawsuit may be filed against you and you
will then be at risk of losing possession of yom property and/or having ajudgment entered against you for the following
additional pmounts (if any alf actldnlly incurred by the lmndlord):

Attorneys' Fees lunlawflll Detainer or other lawsuit) $60.00
Coud Com  (Filing fees and Service of Process costsh $54.00
Total A'àditiönal Fees and' Costs $114.00

You may avoid iese additional Fees and Costs only if the lmndlord actually receives pam ent in full for all of your past
due Rent, 1 mte Fees, and any othpr prior amounts çwed bdbre tbis five (5) day period ends. Postmmrks will not be
considered. Likewise, your Security Deposit will not be applied to these V ances unless and until you adually move out

' 

of the property, a move<mt inspecEon is complete  and an itemization of dnmsges is maile4 to your last known address.

Any and all payments made after the date of this Notice of Noncompliance are hereby accepted with full reaewation of
rights to seek an Order/Writ of Ppssession of the propeo , if allowed by law, regardless of whether payment in full is
made before or after a Judgment or Order G Possession is entered against you. If the l>ndlord is grante or obtains
possession of the pYperty prior to the scheduled end of the current I m se term, m u may continue to b: held responsible
for the rent until somx ne else becomes responsible for the rent - please read your I m te crefully!

I IIEREBY CERTIFY that a kue and conw t copy of the foregoing Notice of Noncompliance wa served to the tcnnn? on
07/06/2016 by U,S . M ailypostage prepaid. sinxrejy

,

Gl way Green
<

. Snmh FlemingGlenway Orren 
.
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Exhibit R

Glenway Green
435 Germal Sthool Road
Richmond VA 23225

09/06/2û16

LYIXA OREEN
6016 GLENWAY COURT
RICHM OND, VA 23225-5939

RB; 6916 GLBNWAY COIJRTRICHMOND, VA 23225-5939 NEND PAYMENT: Tt3 IANDLORD..
DOMN ON ASSOCG TES, LC T/A GLENWAY
GREEN
435 GERMAN SCHOOL ROAD
RICHMOND, VA 23225
804.231.6598

NOTICE OF NONCOM PLIANCE
IFAHUIJRE TO PAY REN'ID

TAKE NOTICE that you havc failed to comply with the terms of your Lease by failing to pay a11 of your rent that is
owed f0r September 2016. Bccause you gre now late paying in fu11 the ampunks owed, the Landlord hereby exercises its
ligh. t.s under your Lease to require that you only make payments by cashier's checko money order or credit cardprocessed
through our approved payment system. Please noto: A convenience fee W II apply to credit card payments. Personal
checks will not be accepted. Landlord also hereby extrcises its rights under yotlr Lease to direct and contol how and
when partial payments will be applied - generally, such payments Are applied to the oldest balances due. We have now
retained Senex Law, PC and tlley have already drafted this nidce and providtd legal advict due to your noncompli>ce.
Accore gly, pursuant to your Lease and Virginia Residential Landlord and Tenant Act TA) you * 1 be liable for
their atlonwy fees lmless a Court rules otherwise.

VIH ,TA NOTICE: As a regult of your failure to pay your Rent in full and on time, in addilion to owing your Rent you
are now obligated to pay the following, if any are actually incun'ed by the Landlord:

Rent - September 2016 $873.91
Late Fee ' $83.80
Atlomeys' Fees (Notice of Noncompliance) $35.00
Total Due for September 2016 only* $992.71*

# NOTE: n is Total Due ONLY reiects amounts for September 2016 and does NOT include any prior or subsequent
balances,

If your Landlord dozs not actually Teceive pam ent in full of yom Rtnt for September 2016 and Late Fe: witbin Gve (5)
days of the date this Notice of Noncompliance is served, an Unlawful Detainer or other lawsuit may be llled against you
and you will then be at risk of losing possessicn of your property and/or hae g ajudgment entered against you for tlle
following additional amotmts (if any are achmlly incurred by the Landlord):

Attomeys' Fees (Unlawful Detainer or other lawsuit) $65.00
Court Costs lFiling fees and Service of Process cogts) $54.00
Total Addie nal Fees and Costs $119.00

You may avoid these additional Fees and Costs only if the Landlord acmally receives payment in full for al1 of yotlr past
due Rcnta Late Fees, and any otker prior amounts owed befor; tlzis ;ve (5) day period ends. Postmarks *11 not be
considered. Likewise, yom Security Deposit will not be applied to these balances pnless and unil you Rcmally move o4t
of the property, a move-out inspection is completed and an itemim tion of damages is mailed to your last ltnown address.

Any and a11 payments made aAer the date of this Notice of Noncompliance are h.ereby accepted with full reservation of
rights to seek an OrderN rit of Possession of the property, if allowed by law, regardless of wheGer pam ent in full is
made befoTe or after a Judgnwnt or Order of Possession is tnlered agslnst you. lf tbe Landlord is granted or obtains
posscssion of the property prior to the scheduled end of the ourrent Lease term, you may continue to be held responsiblc
for the rent until someone else becomes responsible for tlze zent - please read your Lease cn-fully!

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Noncompli= ce was served to the tenants on
09/06/2016 by U.S. M ail, postage prepaid. sincerely

,

Glenway C'rreen

GlçnpRy Greçn k . . .h n c ' e.v ;.-. 'b' ; , . . . . % - , . . . ... , . .,:. p 7 '.'z r ''cw'lz.'t'z-z ' , -. ..- -.- :'z 'u w' é ! - ;. . -$- - .v.. ...... . F . v #

' 

@' ' - . . , . . . E . .
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Exhibit SA bbi
nRton Crtjs:ing III
1 -0'0 0 Old Brdok Rèad

Charlottesville VA 27901
Q5/06/20 1 6 R F- : 732 ROYAL COIJRT

CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA :2901-1777

GARRN BROWN 5R. & JAQUELINE BROWN
772 ROYAL COURT
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22901-1777

SEND PAYMFNTS TO LANDI,-ORD:
SQUIRE Hlvi CIV RLQTTESVILLE 111, LC T/A
ABBINGTON CRQSSING
1000 OLD BROOK ROAD

CHARLOTTESWLLE, VA 22901 I434-973-3679- .- .- , . .- -  -  . -..=

NOTICE OF NONCOM PLIXNCE
(FAILURE TO PAY RENT)

TAIt. E. NOTICE that you have failed to comply with the terms of your Lease by failing. to pay a11 of your rent that is
owzed for May 20 '. u. Becattse you are now lalc payi ng in full lhe amourts owed, the Lancllord hercby exercises i(s rijhts
kinder v'-tur Lease lo repuire tllr:l you onl y maie pllynnetlts 17z- ' cal-higr's cFi.:x'.L , ;:. oncu-' Ct:'.:1ra- '7) a: t-liii k.:u ,.: y'Irccasge:l
(illfugh our approved paynlenl system. Please note-. A convenience fee wjii apply to credlt card payments . l'ersonal
checks will not be accepted.. Landlord also héreby exercisçs its rights tlndèr yotlr Lease to d, ireçt @nd control how and
whep partiql payments will be appli,ed - generally, sudh payments are appliçd to the oldest balances due. W e have now
retained Senex Law. PC and they have already drafted this nolice and provided legal advice due to your nljncomplianèe.
Accordingly, pursuant to your Lease and Virginia Residential Landlord and Tenan! Act (VRLTA) you will be liable for
their atlorney fees unlesj a Courl rules othenvise.

VRLTA NOTICE: As a result of your failure to pay your Rent in full and on time, in addltion to owing your Rent you
i J b the Landlord:are non' obligatcd to pay !he followfng, if any am actqally ncnrre y

Rent - May 20 16 $1 ,195.09
Lale Fee .$ 1 l 8 .39
Attorneys' Fees (Notice of Noncompliance) $35.00
Total Dqe for May 2016 only* $1 ,348.48*

* NOTE: This Total Due ONLY rdlects amounts for M ay 2016 and does NOT include any prior or subsequent balances.

lf yotlr Landlord cloes not acttlally receive paymen4 in full of your Rent for May 20l 6 and Late Fee whhin five (5) days of
the datc this Notice of Noncompliance is served, an Unlawful Detainer or other lawsuit rrigy be filed against yoq and yotj
will then be al risk of losing possession of your properly and/or having a judgment enlcred against you fOr thy following
additional amounts (if any are actually incurred by the L. andlord):

Attorneys. Fces tunlawftll Delafner or other lawâuil) $60.00
Lotlrtcosls (Filin? fees and Serviqè of Process costs) $50,00
s-otal Atkàltionai Fees and Costs $ i i fl.00

Ypu may avoid these addilional Fees and Costs only if the 1 mndlord actually receives payment in full for qlI of your pajt
due Rent, Lnte F'ees, and any other prior amounts owed before thi.s five (5) day period cnds. Postnlarks wil) nol be
considered . Likewise, yotlr Security Deposit will not be appliéd to these balances unless and until you actually move out
of thc property, a move-out inspection is completed and an itemization'of damages is mailed to your last known address,

Any and al1 payments made after thç date of this Notice of Nojcompliancç are hereby accepted with full reservation of
rights to seek an Order/W rit of Possesjion tbf lhe propel-ty, if allowed by law : regardless of whether payment in full is
madç before or after a Judgment or Order of Possession is entered against you . If thc Landlord is granted or obtains
possession of the property prior to lhe scheduled end of the current Lçase tçrm, you lnay continue to be held responsible
for the rent nntil someone else becomes fesponsiblè ftlr the rçn! - please read ymlr Lease carefully !

l HEREBY CERTIICY that a lrue and correct cöpy of the foregoipg Notice of Noncompliance was served to the tenants on
05/06/201 6 by U .S . Mail, jostage prepaid . sincerely ,

Ab ington Cfossip 1I1

' . . ... ' . ' ' . ...

éy: te Terrellxbbinjlon crossing lII
1000 Old Bfoek Road 'f' Chailottesville VA 2290 1
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Exhibit T
Abbingtpn Crojsing H1

'00 Qld Br:0I( Road14
Charlntfesville VA 22901

06/96/2216 R E : 732 ROYAL COURT
CHARLOFIYSW LLE, VA 22901-1777

GARRY BROWN SR. & JAQUELm E BROWN
732 ROYAL COURT
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22901-1777

SEND PAYMENTS TO LAXDI,ORDJ
SQUIRE HILL CHARVOW ESVILLE 111, LC T/A
ABBINGTON CROSSING
40D0 OLD BROOK ROAD
CHARLOTTESVILLE. VA j2901
434-973-3670

NOTICE OF NONCOM PLIANCE
(FAILURE TO PAY RENT)

TAKE NOTICE that you have f-ailed to comply with 4hç terms qf your Lease by failing to pay a11 of ytmr rçnt that is
Owcd fol. June 20 l 6. Because you are now late paying i: full the mnounls owed, the Landlord hemby exercises its rights
under your Lease to reqtlire that you only make pltymbnts by cashier's check, m oney order or credit card processed
tilrtlugl! our approved pityment system. Please note: A conven.ience 2e wii) appiy to 4retiit cklrd payments. Ptrsonal
checks will not be accepted. Landlord alsp hereby exercises its rights under your Lease to direct and control how an4
wllen parlial payments will be applitd - gençfally, such payments are applied to the oldcst àblqnccs duc. We have nosk
rctained Senex Law, PC and they have already drafted this riolice and provided legal advice dge to your nopcomplipnce.
Accordingly, pursuant to yonr Lcasc and Virginia Residential Landlord and Tenant Act (VRLTA) you. will be liablc for
their attorney fees uniess a Coutt rules ofhenvise;

VRLTA NOTICE: At a result of your failure to pay yèur Rent in full and on limy, in addition to owing your Rent you
are bow obligated to pay the folloFing, if any are qctually incurred by the Lgnjlord:

Rent - June 201 6
Late Fee
Attonteys' Fees (Notice of Noncompliance)
Total Due for June 2016 only+

$ 1 ,194,99
$1 18.39
$35.00
$ l ,348,38*

4: NOTE: This Total Due ONLY reflects amognts for June 2016 and does NOT includè @tly prior or subscquent bplances.

If your Landlord docs no1 acumlly receiv.e payrpen.t in full of your Rent ?or June 201 6 and Late Fee within fivc (5) days of
the date this Notice of Noncompliance is serveà, an Unlawful Detainer or other Iawsuit may be filed against )'tm and you
wil! then be at risk of losing possession of ynur property and/ör havipg a judgment eqtered against #ou /or the following
addiyiolïal amounts tif any are actually incurzed b)? the Landlord):

Attornçys' Fees (Unlasvfql Detaintr or Qther Iawsuit) ,$64.00
Coul'l Cpsts (Filing fees and Service of Process cos ts) *50.0-0
Tetai Alliiiollal Fces aïld Costs $ i i().O!',i

Ypu may avoid these additional Fees and Costs ônly if the Landlord gctually receives paymenl in full for a11 of your past
due Rent, Lalg Fees, and any other prior alpounts owed befor: this five (5) day period ends. Postmarks will not be -
considered. Likewisc, your Sccurity Dçposit will not be applied to these balances unless and until you actually move. oul
of the property, a Iuove-oul inspection is completçd. and an itemization of damages is mailed to your last known address.

Any and aIl payments made after the datc of this Notice of Nbncompliance pre hereby accepted with full rescrvation of
rights to seek an Order/h/rit of Possession of the property, ifallowed by law, regardless of Fhether payment in fMll is
d b fore or after a Judgment or. Order of Possession is entered against you. If the Lfmdltx'd is granted pz obtainsma e e

possessitm of the propeny prior lo the schedgled end of the cijrrçnt Lease tenn, you may contfnue to be lwld responsible
for the reht until someone else becpmcs responsible for theurent - please read yoylr Lease carèfully!
l HEREBY CERTIFY that a lrue ahd çontct copy of the forùgping Notice of Nöncompliance was sefvett tg thc tenants on
'06/06/2016 by U.S. Màil, postage pmpaid. sfncerepy

,

inzton Crossink 11

y Jannie JehldndAbbinyen fyo#
.fl.ng II1 .
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Exhibit U
Grassy Creek M HP

P.O.BG 33#
York*wh VA > * ê

û9/07/2916 Rt: M37 SHIRBGRCLE
IV RRIK NBURG, VA 22:01

LOM 'ITA PM NOTON & LONNIE PENNINGTON
2537 SHIRE CIRCLE
HARRISONBURG, VA > 01

<RNn PAVG V IN Tfl V.AR T.ORD ..

OM S:Y rQRF!T MQBILEHOMEPARK
, LWP

,o. Box 339
YORKTOWN, VA 236*
757,875.2392 EXT.205

NOTICE OF NONCOM PLIANCE
(FM LUREIO PAY KENTI

J *TAMF NOTIT!E thaî you Vv+ ld lo comply with tl!e lerms ef your Lease li; failing rtl pay 411 of your renl that is
owtd for Septembcrzold. BtcauRe you are nmv lzrc paying in ftol rh: amotmtg oqpd, the I mndloM hereby exercises iu- .= '- - : wo..t,md@r yeuro tuçule-req ' -,th; paymgct be-madc.by.= hîtr's chc

-ckmpxonzm rdm  Peraex l-eheck: will notb
e nzmeprd. lAndlord allo hereby exerds% itq righl unde? your tzue to direct aid

. œneol how ard when partial' ' , #pâymenl will bc applie - generglly, sugh payments arç Rppllel io $h: oldest balan s dve.We have now rzkined SentsV
w, PC :nd they have alrody dmfzd lhis notice ând pmvided legal advicg due m m ur noncompliuce. Accordinglykpu
rsuqnt to your 1.4%: and Virginia Residentit l4ndlord %nd TenanrAtl (VRLTA) you wlll ip liable for ieir altorney

fees unless a Coun rbles Qthtfwise,

VRETA NOTICE: A: a fesul: 4 (oor failure to pay your Rent in full and on rime, in addition to owing your Ren: you
:ru now oblig:ted to pay Ihe follöwlq , if Rny ar: actually incurred by the I mmdlord: '

Rtnl - Sepœmber 2016 $779,77
Vme Fee $33.72
Attorneyx' Feeq (Nntl'ee of Noncomplllnceh :30.00
Toul Due for Septemb:r 2016 osly* !M 3.œ *

* NOTE: This Tolal Dne ONLY reneçœ amounts for Seplember K 16 and dots NOT inclvd: aay prior or :nbsequenl
bulancas.

If your Landlord does nG qcrually receive payment in full ofyour Renr for September 2015 and lmœ Fee wizin five (5)
days of the dale this Nouce ef Noflcompliance i! gerved, im Ualawfnl Deiiner ot other lawwlt may be filed against you
and you will thon be at risk of losirig possœsitm of your papeny and/or invins aludgment tntced againstyov for the
following additiolml amouna (if gny %M âdually incurrei by the I mndlord): '

Attomeyg' Fees tunladbl Dekiner or other Iawsuit) $70.00
t-lrmrt Cnqtq fFiling çook ând gerv-lœ of Proeet: enktqh :54.*
Tuti Addltlullal Fœ: aftd Custs $ lM .00a

You may ûvôid lhex additiona! FK s and Colts only if tàe u tldlord aclually receivœ payment in Iull for a11 of your past
due Aent, Lzte Fees, and any oiàef prior amounks owed afore this five (5) day period endl. Poslmarlo will not 12
considered. fjkewise, yonr Security Deposit will not k applied lo rhage balances nnless a;d uhtil you actually move out
of :h: prppzrty, R moveeut inspeçtiôn is complee  and an ilemizmion of dRmages 1s mâled to your kqk known addresg.
Any and all payments made after fhe date of Ihis Notiœ of Noncompliance 1T., hereby axepkd with full reservaucm of
righu to seek an Order/W ri: of Popœsion of the propeny, if allowed by law, reaïless of whether paymtnt in full is
madc before or afler a Judgment or Order of Pos:ession i: enrered againqt you. lf the u ndlord ia gmlqed or obmins
N ssgssion of the propeo  prior to the acheduled œld of the gurmnî T M qe term, you may contlnx D be held resm nsible
for tbe rent until gomeone else become, reqm ngibke for tlle rent - pl- e read your 1 > çe ceefolly!
l WKRKBY CERTIFY thal a true gnd corrx: ccpy of the foregoing Nolice (zf Noncompliance was served lo 1: tellanls on
09/07/2016 by U,S. Maij. post&ge prepaid. sincerely

,

Or s k MI'Pî 
. .

ln my r Jc r z
oxa w cvk Mup By: isNette Me in:

iyorklown vA zagxpo; Bôx 33p
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